

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
DURHAM COUNTY

IN THE OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
23 INS 00738

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF)
 NORTH CAROLINA,)
)
 Petitioner,)
 v.)
)
 NORTH CAROLINA STATE HEALTH)
 PLAN FOR TEACHERS AND STATE)
 EMPLOYEES,)
)
 Respondent.)
)
 and)
)
 AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,)
)
 Respondent-Intervenor.)
 _____)

RESPONDENT’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AS TO ALL CLAIMS OF PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 2

 I. The State Health Plan..... 2

 II. The TPA Contract is a Key Contract to the Plan’s Operations 3

 III. The Plan Has Wide Latitude in Procurements 3

 IV. The RFP Was Issued According to Schedule 4

 V. The Plan Designed the RFP as Part of a Broader Contracting Modernization Effort 5

 VI. The Plan Designed a Reasoned Scoring Methodology for the RFP 7

 VII. The Plan Allowed Bidders’ Opportunities for Feedback on RFP 10

 VIII. The Plan Conducted a Fair and Reasoned Review of Proposals 12

 A. The Technical Proposals Were Scored According to the RFP Based and on the Specialized Knowledge and Expertise of the Plan..... 13

 B. The Cost Proposals Were Scored According to the RFP Based on the Specialized Knowledge and Expertise of the Plan and Its Consultants..... 14

 1. Claims Repricing Scores..... 14

 2. Fees Scoring..... 16

 3. Guarantees Scoring 16

 4. Total Cost Proposal Scores 17

 C. The Plan Reasonably Combined the Technical and Cost Proposal Scores to Obtain a Final Score for Each Bidder 17

 IX. Board of Trustees Reviewed the Scoring and Approved the Plan’s Recommendation 18

 X. Despite a Debrief Meeting to Understand the Plan’s Reasoning, Blue Cross Submitted a Bid Protest 19

 XI. The Plan is Diligently Focused on Implementing the Aetna TPA Contract..... 20

LEGAL STANDARD	21
ARGUMENT	24
I. Plan’s Evaluation of Network Access was Reasonable	25
II. The Plan’s Cost Proposal Scoring was Reasoned and Rational.....	27
A. The Claims Repricing Scoring was Reasoned and Rational.....	27
1. No validation of the Claims Repricing Was Required	27
2. Segal’s adjustment of Blue Cross’s pricing was warranted and reasonable.....	29
B. The Plan’s Scoring of Fees and Guarantees was Reasoned and Rational.....	31
1. It was well within the Plan’s discretion to weight certain components equally	32
2. The RFP adequately explained the cost proposal scoring.....	33
3. The pricing guarantees were reasonably evaluated.	34
a. Comparison of Bidder’s Discount Guarantees	35
b. Comparison of Bidders’ Trend Guarantees.....	36
III. The Technical Requirements Were Reasonably Designed and Scored.....	39
A. Plan Reasonably Included Requirements that Blue Cross Failed to Confirm.....	40
1. Same Utilization Management and Payment Rules Nationwide.....	41
2. Unique Member ID Number	42
3. Member Portal Information	43
4. Payment of Claims Based on Assignment of Benefits.....	44
B. Plan Reasonably Chose Not to Allow Non-Narrative Responses.....	45
IV. The Final Scoring was Reasonably Based on the Cost and Technical Rankings	46
A. Technical Requirements:.....	46

B.	Cost Proposals:.....	47
1.	Final Scoring.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACT-UP Triangle v. Comm'n for Health Servs.</i> , 345 N.C. 699, 483 S.E.2d 388 (1997).....	23
<i>Bernick v. Jurden</i> , 306 N.C. 435, 293 S.E.2d 405 (1982).....	21
<i>Byrd v. Wilkins</i> , 69 N.C. App. 516, 317 S.E.2d 108 (1984).....	24, 33, 45, 50
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	21
<i>DeWitt v. Eveready Battery Co.</i> , 355 N.C. 672, 565 S.E.2d 140 (2002).....	21
<i>Donnelly v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 236 N.C. App. 32, 763 S.E.2d 154 (2014).....	25
<i>Est. of Williams v. Pasquotank Cty. Parks & Rec. Dep't</i> , 366 N.C. 195, 732 S.E.2d 137 (2012).....	21
<i>In re Housing Auth. v. City of Salisbury</i> , 235 N.C. 463, 70 S.E.2d 500 (1952).....	25
<i>Lewis v. N.C. Dep't of Human Res.</i> , 92 N.C. App. 737 (1989)	23
<i>Little v. Bd. of Examiners</i> , 64 N.C. App. 67, 306 S.E.2d 534 (1983).....	23
<i>N.C. Dep't of Env. & Nat. Res. v. Carroll</i> , 358 N.C. 649, 599 S.E.2d 888 (2004).....	25
<i>Optima Family Care et al. v. N.C. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 19 DHR 01959, 02032, and 02194 (N.C. O.A.H. Sept. 9, 2020)	21, 22, 23
<i>Pamlico-Tar River Found. v. N.C. Dep't of Env't & Nat. Res.</i> , 2015 WL 3813960 HER 17938 (N.C. O.A.H. March 20, 2015).....	22
<i>Purvis v. Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. Serv. Corp.</i> , 175 N.C. App. 474, 624 S.E.2d 380 (2006).....	22

<i>Rich v. Shaw</i> , 98 N.C. App. 489, 391 S.E.2d 220 (1990).....	22
<i>Richardson v. DPI Licensure Section</i> , 199 N.C. App. 219, 681 S.E.2d 479 (2009).....	22
<i>Strickland v. Hedrick</i> , 194 N.C. App. 1, 669 S.E.2d 61 (2008).....	23
<i>Town of Leland v. N.C. Dep't of Env. Quality</i> , 2017 WL 7052568 HER 03759	23

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.2.....	2, 24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.20.....	2, 19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.22.....	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.23.....	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.23(c)	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.33.....	3, 24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.33(b).....	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.34.....	4, 24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-23	1, 27, 32
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-23(a).....	22, 46, 50
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-34(a).....	23

Other Authorities

N.C. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	21
